[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	6
	Name:
	Sherrie Hsu

	Proposed No.:
	2024-0200
	Date:
	July 24, 2024



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200 would authorize a lease renewal with 15 Nickerson, LLC for a lab location used for the Hazardous Waste Management Program.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200 would authorize the Executive to execute a lease amendment to renew an existing lease for a custom-built lab space used by the Hazardous Waste Management Program at 15 Nickerson Street in Seattle. The lab facility is used to develop research projects for interns completing their master's degrees and PhDs. 

The County originally entered into this lease agreement for the space in 2011. In 2019, the lease was extended for a five-year term from July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2024. This proposed lease renewal would extend the lease for a five-year term through June 30, 2029, with an option to renew for another five-year term at that time. The monthly rent rate would start at $2,086 per month and would increase 3% each year for the 538 square feet of space. 

BACKGROUND 

The Local Hazardous Waste Management Program operates as a multi-jurisdictional partnership whose mission is to protect and enhance public health and environmental quality throughout King County by reducing the threat posed by the production, use, storage, and disposal of hazardous materials. The program is authorized at the state level by the Department of Ecology and at the local level by the King County Board of Health[footnoteRef:1], and fulfills local government responsibilities under state law[footnoteRef:2] for managing hazardous waste from residents and “small quantity” generating businesses. The program serves the county’s 2.1 million residents and 60,000 businesses. [1:  Board of Health Code Section 11.04.]  [2:  RCW 70.105.220.] 


This leased space is 538 square feet and serves as the lab location for the Hazardous Waste Management Program, which was custom built for the Water and Land Resources Division (WLRD). The lab facility is used to develop research projects for interns completing their master's degrees and doctorate degrees. The lab is located at Nickerson Street and Cremona Street along the Fremont Cut of the Ship Canal.

[bookmark: _Hlk171581681]In May 2011, the County entered into this lease agreement for an initial term from July 1, 2011, to June 30, 2019, with an option to renew one additional five-year term. According to Facilities Management Division (FMD) staff, due to an administrative error, the expired lease was not submitted to Council in 2011.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  According to FMD, the employees who participated in the original lease no longer work for FMD and are unavailable to provide more insight into how this error occurred. Since 2011, FMD staff stated that process improvement measures have been implemented to ensure such an oversight does not happen in the future.] 


In 2019, the County renewed the lease for a term from July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2024.[footnoteRef:4] That lease amendment included new clauses regarding the county's responsibility related to debris removal and new clauses on anti-discrimination provisions. [4:  Ordinance 19053] 


ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200 would authorize a lease renewal to extend the lease for a five-year term from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029. The rent would begin at $46.54 per square foot per year, and would increase by 3% annually. The County would have the option to renew for another five-year term from July 1, 2029, through June 30, 2034. The County would need to provide 180 days of prior written notice of its intent to renew. The monthly rent for the renewal term would be at the then fair market rate.

Rationale for leasing. According to the property summary provided by Executive staff:
· The lab space is a vital component to the Hazardous Waste Management Program. The lab processes and prepares potentially hazardous wastes for analytical labs, and  preparation of potentially hazardous wastes must be conducted in a fume hood to prevent chemical exposures to the investigator. 
· This lab helps the County’s Hazardous Waste Management Program to understand worker exposure risks, develop best management practices, and identify safer alternatives.
· This lab space is custom equipped with proper hazardous waste (hazmat) storage, lab hood, ventilation, safety equipment, and required work areas. 
· No additional capital improvement or operational cost impacts are anticipated for the extension of this lease. This location is already custom built for the County's needs, meaning that renewing this lease would be cost effective.
 
Lease terms. The lease terms are summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 1. Summary of the Lease Terms of Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200

	Category
	Terms


	Square Footage
	538 square feet

	Cost per Square Foot (Base Rent)
	$46.54 per sq. ft. per year. The rate per square foot would increase by 3% annually.


	Operating Costs
	N/A

	Term
	Five years, with option to renew for five years

	Other Considerations
	No tenant improvements would be needed to extend the term of the lease.

	Lease Effective Date
	July 1, 2024



The rent schedule for each year is summarized in Table 2.

Table 2. Rent Schedule for Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200

	Starts
	Ends
	Monthly Rent
	Annualized Rent

	7/1/2024
	6/30/2025
	$2,086.70
	$25,040.40

	7/1/2025
	6/30/2026
	$2,149.30
	$25,791.60

	7/1/2026
	6/30/2027
	$2,213.78
	$26,565.36

	7/1/2027
	6/30/2028
	$2,280.19
	$27,362.28

	7/1/2028
	6/30/2029
	$2,348.60
	$28,183.20



Other changes. The lease amendment would also update the anti-discrimination section (Section 26) to align with the King County Code and King County Charter.

Financial considerations. Table 3 below provides the estimated financial impacts of the proposed new lease for the current and future biennia. As indicated in the fiscal note, the cost of the proposed lease was included in the adopted budget, so no corresponding appropriation request was transmitted with this proposed ordinance. 

Table 3. Fiscal Impacts of Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200

	2023-2024

	2025-2026
	2027-2028

	Beyond (1/1/29 – 6/30/29)

	$12,500
	$51,594
	$54,737
	$14,092



Legal Review.  The lease has been reviewed by Council’s legal counsel.



INVITED

· Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2024-0200 with attachment
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Lease Property Summary
image1.png
kil

King County




